

CASE NO. 23-5771

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

KIMBERLY DIEI,

Appellant/Plaintiff,

-vs-

RANDY BOYD, et al.,

Appellees/Defendants.

On Appeal from the Judgment of the United States
District Court for the Western District of Tennessee
(2:21-cv-02071-JTF-cgc)

REPLY BRIEF FOR APPELLANT

GREG H. GREUBEL
Counsel of Record
JT MORRIS
RAUL A. RUIZ
FOUNDATION FOR INDIVIDUAL
RIGHTS AND EXPRESSION
510 Walnut Street, Suite 900
Philadelphia, PA 19106
(215) 717-3473
greg.greubel@thefire.org
jt.morris@thefire.org
raul.ruiz@thefire.org
Attorneys for Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. Defendants Cannot Apply Their Professionalism Rules to Punish Diei for Expressing Her Views on Sexuality.....	4
A. Defendants’ application of their professionalism rule was pretextual and aimed to punish Diei’s viewpoint.....	4
B. Defendants’ vague and overbroad professionalism rule armed Defendants with unbridled discretion.	10
C. Punishing pharmacists for “crude,” “vulgar,” and “sexual” speech is not a recognized standard of the profession of pharmacy.	12
D. Diei’s First Amendment as-applied, viewpoint discrimination claims are distinct from her retaliation claim.	15
II. Defendants’ Voting to Expel Students For Expressing Their Views Objectively Chills Speech and Caused Diei to Self-Censor.	16
III. Defendants Boyd and George Are Not Entitled to Qualified Immunity.	23
A. The law was clearly established that university administrators cannot use professionalism codes as a pretext to punish students’ viewpoints.....	24

B. The law was clearly established that university administrators cannot retaliate against students for expressing their viewpoints.....	28
IV. Diei’s Requests for Declaratory Relief Are Not Moot.....	32
CONCLUSION.....	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	Page(s)
<i>Al-Dabagh v. Case Western Reserve Univ.</i> , 777 F.3d 355 (6th Cir. 2015)	6, 8, 9
<i>Anders v. Cuevas</i> , 984 F.3d 1166 (6th Cir. 2021)	16
<i>Axson-Flynn v. Johnson</i> , 356 F.3d 1277 (10th Cir. 2004)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bantam Books, Inc. v. Sullivan</i> , 372 U.S. 58 (1963)	21
<i>Barron v. Univ. of Notre Dame du Lac</i> , 93 F. Supp. 3d 906 (N.D. Ind. 2015)	18
<i>Bell v. Johnson</i> , 308 F.3d 594 (6th Cir. 2002)	17
<i>Benison v. Ross</i> , 765 F.3d 649 (6th Cir. 2014)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Blake v. Wright</i> , 179 F.3d 1003 (6th Cir. 1999)	27
<i>Blankenship v. Manchin</i> , 471 F.3d 523 (4th Cir. 2006)	18, 23
<i>Blau v. Fort Thomas Pub. Sch. Dist.</i> , 401 F.3d 381 (6th Cir. 2005)	33
<i>Brown v. Jones County Junior College</i> , 463 F. Supp. 3d 742 (S.D. Miss. 2020)	19, 23

Cahoo v. SAS Analytics Inc.,
 912 F.3d 887 (6th Cir. 2019) 24

Coszalter v. City of Salem,
 320 F.3d 968 (9th Cir. 2003) 18, 23

Country Mill Farms, LLC v. City of E. Lansing,
 280 F. Supp. 3d 1029 (W.D. Mich. 2017)..... 15

Daugherty v. Campbell,
 935 F.2d 780 (6th Cir.1991) 29

Davis v. Robert,
 192 F. Supp. 3d 847 (E.D. Mich. 2016)..... 19

Harris v. Blake,
 798 F.2d 419 (10th Cir. 1986) 22, 23

Harris v. Detroit Pub. Schs.,
 245 F. App'x 437 (6th Cir. 2007)..... 18

J. Endres v. Ne. Ohio Med. Univ.,
 938 F.3d 281 (6th Cir. 2019) 22, 23

Keefe v. Adams,
 840 F.3d 523 (8th Cir. 2016)*passim*

Ku v. State of Tennessee,
 322 F.3d 431 (6th Cir. 2003) 7, 8, 9

Matal v. Tam,
 137 S. Ct. 1744 (2017) 30

McElhaney v. Williams,
 81 F.4th 550 (6th Cir. 2023) 28

Myers v. City of Centerville, Ohio,
 41 F.4th 746 (6th Cir. 2022) 28

OSU Student All. v. Ray,
699 F.3d 1053 (9th Cir. 2012) 29

Oyama v. Univ. of Hawaii,
813 F.3d 850 (9th Cir. 2015)*passim*

Papish v. Bd. of Curators of Univ. of Missouri,
410 U.S. 667 (1973) 3, 24, 25

PETA v. Rasmussen,
298 F.3d 1198 (10th Cir. 2002) 33

Powell v. McCormack,
395 U.S. 486 (1969) 32

Reed v. Town of Gilbert,
576 U.S. 155 (2015) 15

Reno v. ACLU,
521 U.S. 844 (1997) 26

Robinson v. Hunt County,
921 F.3d 440 (5th Cir. 2019) 30

Rosemond v. Markham,
135 F. Supp. 3d 574 (E.D. Ky. 2015) 14

Rosenberger v. Rector & Visitors of the Univ. of Va.,
515 U.S. 819 (1995) 27, 30

Rutan v. Republican Party of Illinois,
497 U.S. 62 (1990) 18

Sensabaugh v. Halliburton,
937 F.3d 621 (6th Cir. 2019) 18

Seoane-Vazquez v. Ohio State Univ.,
577 F. App'x 418 (6th Cir. 2014) 18

Serafine v. Branaman,
810 F.3d 354 (5th Cir. 2016) 14

Speech First, Inc. v. Schlissel,
939 F.3d 756 (6th Cir. 2019) 21, 23, 28

Thaddeus-X v. Blatter,
175 F.3d 378 (6th Cir. 1999) 17

Thompson v. Ohio State Univ.,
990 F. Supp. 2d 801 (S.D. Ohio 2014) 30

Thompson v. Ohio State Univ.,
92 F. Supp. 3d 719 (S.D. Ohio 2015) 30, 31

Thompson v. Ohio State Univ.,
639 F. App'x 333 (6th Cir. 2016)..... 30, 31

*United Food & Com. Workers Union, Loc. 1099 v. Sw. Ohio Reg'l
Transit Auth.*,
163 F.3d 341 (6th Cir. 1998) 10

Va. State Bd. of Pharmacy v. Va. Citizens Consumer Council, Inc.,
425 U.S. 748 (1976) 11, 14, 15

Wolff v. McDonnell,
418 U.S. 539 (1974) 32
